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TERMINATION OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Chiquita Processed Foods, L.L.C. (“Chiquita™) has granted a
security interest in all of Chiquita’s trademarks, including without limitation, those identified on
the attached Exhibit A, pursuant to a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February
26, 1999 (“Trademark Security Agreement”) in favor of Congress Financial Corporation
(Central) (“Congress™);

WHEREAS, Congress filed the Trademark Security Agreement in the trademark
registers of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1865 Frame 0916 on March 5, 1999, to
evidence Chiquita’s assignment to Congress of its rights under the Trademark Security
Agreement with respect to Chiquita’s trademarks; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Congress hereby desires to cancel and terminate
the Trademark Security Agreement, declare the same null and void, of no further force and
effect, and further cancels Congress’ entire interest in Chiquita’s trademarks described in the
Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Congress has caused this Termination of a Security
Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed at of this _Zf~<{.day of September, 1999.

Dated this _@day of September, 1999.

CONGRESS FINANCIAL
CORPORATION (CENTRAL)

Name: /MJ 4 ,&nﬂaq
Its: Vit Hriaidend
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
SS.

p—

COUNTY OF COOK )

%w &Personally came before me this »Zf/_”_"day of September, 1999,
1 . bdnnm , t(/)/he own to be the person who executed the
(-

foregoing instrument, and to me known as the Uidsnf  of Congress Financial
Corporation (Central), and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument as an officer

of said company by its authority.

(Notarial Seal) Jﬁ’@-lﬂ / -gfmf/
Aé@ﬁﬂ, A.%gzmu/

(Print or Type Name)

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

MEREDITH A. PARSONS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF |LLINO\S
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/12/2002

Notary Public, County of Cook

State of Illinois 3 /
My commission expires d/ /72662
7

CH_DOCS\192085.1 [W97]
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EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION REGISTRATION
NO. DATE
CIMMARON 1,658,329 09/24/91
WALLA WALLA (Stylized) 504,116 11/23/48
WALLA WALLA VALLEY (& Design) 553,320 03/25/58
AFF (Stylized) 1,628,648 12/18/90
BITS OHONEY 1,175,370 10/27/81
ROGERS BITS O'HONEY (Stylized) 663,873 07/01/58
TOM THUMB (& Design) 741,668 12/04/62
WHOPPER 659,896 03/25/58
FRESH BRAND FLAVOR (Stylized) 1,191,918 03/09/82
SUN VALLEY LODGE 351,303 12/26/37
GREEN VALLEY 0,523,565 04/04/50
CHEF'S BEST 657,227 01/14/50
CHEF'S BEST 616,936 11/29/55
NEWPORT 1,474,332 01/26/88
SCHOOL DAYS 1,473,362 01/19/88
OCONOMOWOC 1,265,174 01/24/84
BUDDIE 355,649 03/22/38
DINNER KING 868,236 04/15/69
OUR FAVORITE 1,511,104 11/01/88
SHELLIE 509,866 05/17/47
STOKLEY'S FINEST (& Design) 277,037 11/04/30
CH_DOCS\192463.1 [W97)
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STOKLEY'S
STOKELY'S FINEST
STOKELY'S TRADITIONAL
STOKELY'S GOLD

READ

TENDERSWEEET

FESTAL

VEGGI-GREEN
OWATONNA

OWATONNA (Stylized)

STEEL COUNTY

CH_DOCS\92463.1 [W97]

REGISTRATION REGISTRATION

NO.

994,422
999,795
1,545,489
1,970,567
957,937
534,148
1,572,191
2,101,724
1,720,496

544,846

1,710,235

DATE
10/01/74
12/17/74
06/27/89
04/23/96
04/24/73
12/26/50
12/19/89
09/30/97
09/29/92
07/10/51
08/25/92
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TERMINATION OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Chiquita Processed Foods, L.L.C. (*“Chiquita™) has granted a
security interest in all of Chiquita’s trademarks, including without limitation, those identified on
the attached Exhibit A, pursuant to a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February
26, 1999 (“Trademark Security Agreement”) in favor of Congress Financial Corporation
(Central) (“Congress™);

WHEREAS, Congress filed the Trademark Security Agreement in the trademark

registers of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1865 Frame 0916 on March 5, 1999, to
evidence Chiquita’s assignment to Congress of its rights under the Trademark Security
Agreement with respect to Chiquita’s trademarks; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Congress hereby desires to cancel and terminate
the Trademark Security Agreement, declare the same null and void, of no further force and
effect, and further cancels Congress’ entire interest in Chiquita’s trademarks described in the
Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Congress has caused this Termination of a Security
Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed at of this _Z/-4~day of September, 1999.

Dated this _Z_fg*day of September, 1999.

CONGRESS FINANCIAL
CORPORATION (CENTRAL)

Name: /M/ﬂmy 2. [Anﬂnn
Its: V/ //;Lﬂ'a/&/
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
SS.

Nt N’

COUNTY OF COOK

Z Personally came before me thisZ3rtday of September, 1999,

Z/ . Lhnnp R tc;/ne own to be the person who executed the
foregoing instrument, and to me known as the _[fj¢y ##Uiduf  of Congress Financial
Corporation (Central), and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument as an officer
of said company by its authority.

(Notarial Seal) Jﬁ’@-m ﬂ-/;p/f(mr
/(/L/{drjﬂ A /gf{ g

(Print or Type Name)

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MEREDITH A. PARSONS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/12/2002

Notary Public, County of Cook
State of Illinois 3/
My commission expires 0/ ﬁ; 2002
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CIMMARON

WALLA WALLA (Stylized)

WALLA WALLA VALLEY (& Design)

AFF (Stylized)
BITS O'HONEY

ROGERS BITS O'HONEY (Stylized)

TOM THUMB (& Design)
WHOPPER

FRESH BRAND FLAVOR (Stylized)

SUN VALLEY LODGE
GREEN VALLEY

CHEF'S BEST

CHEF'S BEST

NEWPORT

SCHOOL DAYS
OCONOMOWOC

BUDDIE

DINNER KING

OUR FAVORITE

SHELLIE

STOKLEY'S FINEST (& Design)
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EXHIBIT A

REGISTRATION REGISTRATION

NO.
1,658,329
504,116
553,320
1,628,648
1,175,370
663,873
741,668
659,896
1,191,918
351,303
0,523,565
657,227
616,936
1,474,332
1,473,362
1,265,174
355,649
868,236
1,511,104
509,866
277,037

DATE
09/24/91
11/23/48
03/25/58
12/18/90
10/27/81
07/01/58
12/04/62
03/25/58
03/09/82
12/26/37
04/04/50
01/14/50
11/29/55
01/26/88
01/19/88
01/24/84
03/22/38
04/15/69
11/01/88
05/17/47
11/04/30
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TRADEMARK REGISTRATION REGISTRATION

NO. DATE
STOKLEY'S 994,422 10/01/74
STOKELY'S FINEST 999,795 1211774
STOKELY'S TRADITIONAL 1,545,489  0627/89
STOKELY'S GOLD 1,970,569 04/23/96
READ ' 957,937 04/24/73
TENDERSWEEET 535,148 12/26/50
FESTAL 1,572,191 12/19/89
VEGGI-GREEN 2,101,724 09/30/97
OWATONNA 1,720,496 00/29/92
OWATONNA (Stylized) 544,846 07/10/51
STEEL COUNTY 1,710,235 © 08/25/92
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